resource use required for VA-ECMO. In one US-based
analysis in CS, patients managed with ECMO had mean
total hospital charges of USD 580,066 per patient,

compared with USD 156,437 per patient without
ECMO.24 The magnitude of the management costs for
patients with CS when all direct costs are captured there-
fore underscores the cost-saving potential associated with
the introduction of Impella 5.0 into clinical practice in this
patient population.

In the present analysis, the projected incidence of
device-related complications was largely based on the
findings of a retrospective two-center study in the
Netherlands in a total of 128 patients with CS following
acute MI. Here, Karami et al reported that the overall
incidence of device-related complications (defined as
limb ischemia, access site infection or access site bleed-
ing) was 17% with Impella 5.0 compared with 40% with
VA-ECMO (p<0.01).14 In particular, the incidence of
access site-related infection was 1.1% for Impella 5.0
compared with 15.8% for VA-ECMO.14 Additionally, in

Table 6 Summary Findings of Deterministic Sensitivity Analyses

Parameters Lower
Bound

Upper
Bound

Budget Impact Lower
Bound, EUR

Budget Impact Upper
Bound, EUR

Market share, % −20% +20% −3,455,878 −5,183,817

Length of stay, VA-ECMO, days −20% +20% −2,509,866 −6,129,830

Length of stay, Impella 5.0®, days −20% +20% −4,998,591 −3,641,104

Target population size, n −20% +20% −3,455,878 −5,183,817

Impella 5.0 tariff −10% +10% −6,403,303 −2,236,393

Cost lower limb amputation −20% +20% −4,174,646 −4,465,050

Cost, stroke −20% +20% −3,917,265 −4,722,430

Patients on long-term LVAD, VA-ECMO, % −20% +20% −4,576,613 −4,063,083

Patients on long-term LVAD, Impella 5.0, % −20% +20% −1,238,668 −7,401,028

Vascular site access infection, VA-ECMO, % −20% +20% −4,319,848 −4,319,848

Vascular site access infection, Impella 5.0, % −20% +20% −4,319,848 −4,319,848

Number of amputations, VA-ECMO −20% +20% −4,174,646 −4,465,050

Number of amputations, Impella 5.0 −20% +20% −4,319,848 −4,319,848

Patients with acute kidney injury, VA-ECMO, % −20% +20% −4,319,848 −4,319,848

Patients with acute kidney injury, Impella 5.0, % −20% +20% −4,319,848 −4,319,848

Dialysis sessions, VA-ECMO, n −20% +20% −4,319,848 −4,319,848

Dialysis sessions, Impella 5.0, n −20% +20% −4,319,848 −4,319,848

Use of labile blood products, VA-ECMO, n −20% +20% −4,319,848 −4,319,848

Use of labile blood products, Impella 5.0, n −20% +20% −4,319,848 −4,319,848

Abbreviations: LVAD, left ventricular assist device; VA-ECMO, veno-arterial extracorporeal membrane oxygen.

submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com

DovePress

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2021:13 60

Le Guyader et al   Dovepress

http://www.dovepress.com
http://www.dovepress.com

their analysis, Karami et al also report a significantly
shorter median duration of time spent on device support
(3 days versus 6 days; p<0.01) as well as significantly
shorter median length of stay in the ICU with Impella
5.0 than with VA-ECMO (6 days versus 16 days;
p<0.01), although part of this may be related to the
lower incidence of device-related complications.14